
 
   
  Contract #20190112  
 

                                                                           Page 1 of 3                                    Amendment #16   

      
CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT #16 
This Amendment #16 (“Amendment #16”) for the Design & Permitting for Floresta Drive 
Phases 2 & 3 under Contract #20190112 (“the Contract”), by and between the City and 
CONSOR North America, Inc. fka CONSOR Engineers, LLC fka American Consulting 
Engineers of Florida LLC (“Consultant”), shall be effective as of the date this Amendment #16 
is fully executed. 

 

Consultant’s Full Legal 
Name: 

 CONSOR North America, Inc. fka CONSOR Engineers, LLC fka 
American Consulting Engineers of Florida, LLC    

Solicitation No./Event ID:  20190112 

Solicitation Title/Event 
Name: 

 Design & Permitting for Floresta Drive Phases 2 & 3  

Contract Award Date:  December 9, 2019 

Initial Contract Term:  January 6, 2020 through March 31, 2021 

Current Contract 
Expiration Date: 

 November 19, 2027 

Requested Contract 
Expiration Date: 

 November 19, 2027 (no change) 

Initial Contract Amount:  $2,100,000.00 

Current Contract Amended 
Amount: 

 $2,946,002.00 

Requested Financial 
Change Amount: 

 $99,050.00 

New Contract Amount:  $3,045,052.00 

Amendment No.:  16 

Amendment Type: Terms Revision 
 

WHEREAS, the Contract, including any previous amendments, is in effect through the Current 
Contract Expiration Date, as defined above; and 

 



 
   
  Contract #20190112  
 

                                                                           Page 2 of 3                                    Amendment #16   

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows: 

 
The following modifications to the Terms and Conditions contained in the Contract are 
hereby incorporated and made a part of that Contract.  
 
1. TERMS REVISION. This Amendment #16 will increase available funds to address the 

replacement of aging pipelines alongside roadway construction.  
 

• The Utility Systems Department (USD) has the opportunity to replace aging water 
and sewer infrastructure in coordination with the roadway and drainage 
improvements. While addressing the AC line replacements along Arton Lane, USD 
identified the need to also replace additional Water Main (WM) lines along Harbor 
View Lane. Completing this work now, in parallel with the roadway project, will 
prevent the need to return after construction is finished and will avoid subjecting 
residents to avoid further disruptions. 

• By executing this scope in parallel with roadway activities, no extra time will be 
required for procurement, coordination, or planning.  

 
2. CONTRACT PRICE INCREASE. The additional design work requires an increase in price in 

the amount of $99,050.00.   
 

3. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Amendment #16 shall be binding upon and inure to 
the benefit of the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto. 

 
4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.  Except as expressly modified by this Amendment #16, the Contract, 

including any written amendments thereto, shall be and remain in full force and effect in 
accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal, valid, binding, and enforceable 
obligations of the parties. This Amendment #16 and the Contract, including any written 
amendments thereto, collectively, are the complete agreement of the parties and supersede 
any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with respect thereto. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signature Page to Follow 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Contract #20190112

Page 3 of 3                        Amendment #16 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment #16 to be duly 
executed by their authorized representatives. 

CONSULTANT 

Consultant’s Full Legal 
Name: (PLEASE TYPE OR 
PRINT) 

Authorized Signature: 

Printed Name and Title of Person 
Signing: 

Date: 

Company Address: 

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE 

Authorized Signature: 

Printed Name and Title of Person 
Signing: 

Caroline Sturgis, Director, Office of Management & 
Budget, and Procurement 

Date: 

City Address: 121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Blvd., Port St. Lucie, FL 34984 

Consor North America, Inc. 

6505 Waterford District Drive, Suite 470
Miami, FL 33126

EVP, Director

12/29/2025 | 8:49:36 AM EST

David Bowden


		2025-12-29T05:49:59-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




